
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2017 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th March, 2017 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Better Care Together  
 
 (i) Update  

(ii) Health & Wellbeing  
(iii) Questions & Answers 

 
Representatives from the CCG have been invited to attend the meeting. 
 
All Members have been invited to attend for this item. 

  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

6. If you’re Feeling Lonely How to Stay Connected  
 
 Councillor Margaret Pattison, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Older People and 

Age UK have been invited to attend the meeting. 
  
7. Update on Air Quality in the District  
 
 A presentation will be provided for the Committee. 
  
8. Consideration of any requests for Councillor Call for Action (in accordance with the 

process)  
 
9. Consideration of any Petitions (in accordance with the process)  
 
10. Locality Working  
 
11. Work Programme Report (Pages 1 - 5) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Caroline Jackson, Alan Biddulph, Tracy Brown, Brett Cooper, Rob Devey, Roger Mace 
and David Whitaker 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Lucy Atkinson, Nigel Goodrich, Janet Hall, Geoff Knight, Abi Mills and 
Nicholas Wilkinson  
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 
jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 27th March 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Work Programme Report 

 
5th April 2017 

 
Report of the Chief Executive  

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide Members with an update of the Committee’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 That Members note the Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A. 
 

 
 

1. Report 
 
Members are requested to consider the Work Programme attached at Appendix A that has 
been updated taking into account the decisions made at the September meeting. 
 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee to be 
included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will determine 
whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its relevance as 
compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme (Part 4, Section 5 of 
the Constitution).   
 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



Appendix A 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Detail Comments/Expected 
Date of Meeting 

Officer 
Responsible 
/External 

 
Update report on 
Health Scrutiny.   
 

 
That a further update be provided 
to the Committee in due course 
(on “Better Care Together”).   
(Min 9 refers – 8th July 2015).   
 
Note:  OSC given permission by 
CBC to undertake preparatory 
work in response to the 
consultation, with the final 
response to be considered by 
CBC, in line with the standard 
procedure, if and when 
appropriate to do so.  (CBC Min 8 
– 27th June 2013 refers).   
 

 
April 2017.   

 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group.   
 
Invite all City 
Council’s incl. 
representative on 
the County 
Council’s Health 
Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 

 
Annual consideration 
of Older People’s 
Issues (inviting Age 
UK and other relevant 
agencies).   
 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be requested to 
include Older People’s issues in 
their Work Programme on an 
annual basis.   
 
Invite Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility to a future meeting 
to discuss. 
 
Tie in with Health Scrutiny 
meeting. 

 
April 2017. 

 
External 
organisations.   
 
Invite Cabinet 
Member with 
Responsibility.  
 

 
Air Quality Control. 

 
Request a presentation on Air 
Quality in the district taking into 
account the impact of the 
Heysham Gateway. 
 
(Min 9 refers – 21st September 
2016). 
 

 
April 2017. 

 
Chief Officer 
(Health & Housing) 

 
Customer Services 
Strategy & Future 
Complaints Policy. 
 

 
Task Group to be scoped. 

 
June 2017. 

 
Chief Executive. 

 
Review of Policies and 
Procedures in place 
for dealing with Major 
Flooding Incidents.   
 

 
That any major flooding works be 
reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 
  

 
Spring 2017 – if required. 

Chief Officers 
(Heath & Housing), 
(Environment) and  
(Regeneration & 
Planning).   
 
Relevant Cabinet 
Members and 
Agencies.  
 
 
 



 
Update on the Peer 
Review.   
 
To include Councillors 
Skills and Information. 

 
That an update be provided in 6 
months time and that this be 
added to the Committee’s Work 
Programme.   
 
(8th March 2017). 
 
 

 
September 2017.   
 

 
Chief Executive.   
 

 
Community Safety 
Partnership.   
 

 
Annual meeting to consider 
Community Safety issues. 
 
Note:  The Committee undertakes 
the functions of the Council’s 
crime and disorder committee for 
the purposes of Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006, 
including CCfA relating to crime 
and disorder matters.   
 

 
November 2017.   

 
Chief Officer 
(Environment). 
 
Invite Chief 
Inspector and the 
relevant Cabinet 
Member with 
responsibility. 
 
 

 
Discussion Paper on 
Property Strategy.   

 
This item has been covered in a 
Member Briefing.  Subject to 
approval of a related growth item 
this will be progressed in the next 
financial year. 
   
(Min 4 refers - 8th June 2016).   
 

 
TBA. 

 
Chief Officer 
(Resources).   

 
Promoting the Local 
Economy and the 
Sustainable Economic 
Growth Strategy. 

 
Raised as a Cllr suggestion, 
consideration of report prior to 
Cabinet (Min 15 refers - 8th July 
2015).   
 
That Morecambe BID be invited to 
attend a future meeting to discuss 
promoting the Local Economy. 
(Min 4 refers - 8th June 2016).   

 
It is anticipated that this 
strategy will be presented 
to Cabinet in the new 
year and there will be an 
opportunity for wider 
member involvement in 
the run up to that 
process. 
 
TBA. 
 

 
Chief Officer 
(Regeneration and 
Planning) and 
Morecambe BID.   
 

 
Fly Grazing 
 

 
Look at best practice and request 
more information. 
(Min 9 refers – 21st September 
2016). 
 

 
2017/18 

Chief Officer 
(Environment). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for Consideration 
 

Comments & Date Requested 
 

Officer 
Responsible 

 

Date Circulated 

 
Timescale for Risk 
Management.   
 

 
Action from LGA Peer Review 
Action Plan – That a timescale on 
this piece of work be provided for 
the Committee - Min 72 refers - 6th 
April 2016.   
 

 
Chief Officer 
(Resources).   
 

 
Work on 
information 
Governance and 
other Assurance 
matters taking 
priority. Briefing 
note will be 
produced in 
January. 
 

 
The Council’s approach to 
digitalisation - Council’s plans, 
obstacles and how the Council 
would ensure it took place.   
 

 
Action from LGA Peer Review 
Action Plan – That the Council’s 
approach to digitalisation be 
requested to include the Council’s 
plans regarding digitalisation, what 
the obstacles are and how the 
Council ensures this takes place - 
Min 72 refers - 6th April 2016.   
 

 
Chief Officer 
(Resources).   
 

 
Briefing note will 
be produced in 
January. 

 
Update on the Council’s Energy 
Strategy.   

 
Pre-Scrutiny agreed to request a 
Briefing Note – November 2016.  
  

 
Chief Officer 
(Environment). 

 
 

 
Licensing Scheme for Private 
Sector Rented Properties.   

 
Pre-Scrutiny agreed to request a 
Briefing Note – November 2016.   
 

Chief Officer 
(Health and 
Housing).   

 
 

 
Caravans and Mobile Home 
parking on Morecambe 
Promenade overnight. 

 
Pre-Scrutiny agreed to request a  
Briefing Note – November 2016. 
 

 
Request made 
to Lancashire 
County 
Council. 

 
Circulated 17th 
March 2017. 

 

Locality Working. 

 
Pre-Scrutiny agreed to request a  
Briefing Note – November 2016. 

 
Request made 
to Lancashire 
County 
Council. 

 

 
 
 

Task Groups 
 

Task Group Topic 
 

Date Progress 

 
Resilience Commission Informal 
Task Group.   
 
 

 
April 2016.   
(Min 84 refers).   
 

 
2 meetings held. 
 

 
Voluntary, Community and Faith 
Sector Commissioning.  

 
September 2016 
(Min 9 refers). 

 
First meeting held on 23rd February 
2017. 



  

 
 
Customer Services Strategy & 
Future Complaints Policy 
 
 
 

 
 
March 2017 

 
 
To be scoped and reporting to June 
2017 meeting. 

 


	Agenda
	11 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  5TH APRIL 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors June Ashworth (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-
Chairman), Caroline Jackson, Alan Biddulph, Tracy Brown, Rob Devey, 
Roger Mace and David Whitaker 

  
  
 Also in attendance:- 
  
 Councillor Margaret Pattison - Cabinet Member with responsibility for Older 

People 
Dr Andy Knox - Executive Lead for Health and Wellbeing, Morecambe Bay 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Hilary Fordham - Chief Operating Officer, Morecambe Bay Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
John Taylor, Director of Strategy - University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay 
NHS Foundation Trust 
Anne Oliver – Age UK 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox 
Councillor Colin Hartley 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Jenny Kay 

Paul Cartmell 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 

 
57 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2017 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

58 BETTER CARE TOGETHER  
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Andy Knox, Executive Lead for Health and Wellbeing, 
Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group, Hilary Fordham, Chief Operating Officer, 
Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group and John Taylor, Director of Strategy, 
University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust to the meeting. 
 
Members were given a presentation to update them on the Better Care Together Strategy. 
 
It was reported that there were 3 main pillars that were essential to support the Better 
Care Together Strategy:-  
 

 Integrating Services 

 Building a Common Platform 

 Delivery and Accountability 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH APRIL 2017 

 
These were supported by:- 
 

 Organisations Development 

 Communication & Engagement 
 
Lancashire North CCG had joined with Cumbria CCG to work with University Hospitals of 
Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust, Cumbria Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, 
Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust and Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust to deliver Better Care Together. 
 
It was reported that new models of care for out of hospital were being introduced with 
local communities taking the lead for their health and wellbeing.  
 
Members were advised that Better Care Together was working to make improvements in 
health care provision for older people. This focused on:- 
 

 Integrated Care Communities 

 Frail Elderly Pathway 

 Care Homes 
 
Dr Andy Knox gave the Committee details of initiatives that were taking place to live 
healthier. It was noted that £1 in every £5 of NHS spending was related to the lifestyle of 
the patient, £1 of every £10 spent was to treat Type 2 Diabetes which was mostly due to 
lifestyle. 
  
With NHS funding shrinking, there was a challenge to make Morecambe Bay healthier 
with parts of the area having some of the worst life expectancies such as people dying of 
heart disease at 60 in the West End of Morecambe as opposted to 85 in Silverdale. 
 
It was reported that in Carnforth community-led initiatives included a community choir, a 
leg ulcer café and some local schools ran a mile every day which had led to weight loss in 
children and also teachers. 
 
Members asked a number of questions of the invited guests, relating to issues such as 
rehabilitation after falls and strokes, monitoring of success and analysis of data, funding 
cuts, bed losses and how elected Members could assist. 
 
With regard to the data that was going to be evaluated and analysed by the Universities of 
Lancaster and Cumbria, it was agreed the interim report, once it had been produced, 
would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That Dr Andy Knox, Hilary Fordham and John Taylor be thanked for their 

presentations and attendance at the meeting. 
 
(2) That the interim report on the evaluation that was being undertaken by the 

Universities of Lancaster and Cumbria, be circulated to the Committee. 
 
(3) That the representatives be invited back with an update in 6 months time and a 

further update in 12 months time.   
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH APRIL 2017 

 
59 IF YOU'RE FEELING LONELY HOW TO STAY CONNECTED  

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Margaret Pattison, Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Older People and Anne Oliver, Age UK to the meeting. 
 
Members were advised that social isolation was an objective state defined in terms of 
quantity of social relationships and contacts whereas loneliness was a subjective 
experience, a negative emotion associated with a perceived gap between quality and 
quantity of relationships that we have and those we want. 
 
It was noted that 10% of people over 65 experienced chronic loneliness at any one time, 1 
million older people said they always or often feel lonely, 4 million older people said that 
TV or pets were their main form of company and nearly half of over 65s lived alone. 
 
It was reported that Age UK had produced an Index of Wellbeing in Later Life which set 
out a list of 40 indicators derived from 2 surveys that had been undertaken in the UK.  
 
The top 5 positive indicators that contribute to wellbeing were: 
 

 Creative and cultural participation 

 Physical activities  

 Thinking skills 

 Mental wellbeing  

 Level of education 
 
The bottom 5 indicators were: 
 

 Having children  

 Having multiple long term health conditions 

 Being widowed/divorced,  

 Not having anyone to care for  

 Financial instability  being negative indicators of wellbeing 
 
The Committee was advised of the ‘Start a Conversation’ project, which had been initiated 
by Jo Cox MP. It was a cross party initiative designed to increase the public’s awareness 
of loneliness and encourage everyone to act to tackle it. It was reported that there were a 
number of ways this could be undertaken with one suggestion being holding a Loneliness 
Summit. 
 
Councillor Margaret Pattison gave an overview of the part of her portfolio which included 
older people’s issues. It was reported that she was working with the Older People’s 
Champion’s from Lancashire on a project to encourage tradesmen to pass on their skills 
to younger people before they retired. 
 
Resolved Unanimously:- 
 
(1) That Councillor Margaret Pattison and Anne Oliver be thanked for their 

presentations and attendance. 
 
(2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee host a Loneliness Summit to start a 

meaningful conversation about loneliness in the Lancaster District. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH APRIL 2017 

 
(3) That the relevant partners be invited to attend the Loneliness Summit as well as all 

City and County Councillors. 
 
(4) That Lancashire Constabulary be invited to attend the Summit to provide details of 

the Lancashire Volunteer Partnership. 
 
(5) That CVS also be invited to attend the Summit to provide details of volunteering 

opportunities within the Lancaster district. 
 

The meeting adjourned at 7.40pm. 
 

The meeting was reconvened at 7.50pm. 
 

60 UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY IN THE DISTRICT  
 
The Chairman welcomed Paul Cartmell, Senior Environmental Health Officer - Pollution 
Control, to the meeting. 
 
Members were given an in depth presentation on Air Quality in the district. 
 
It was reported that the concerning pollutants were: 
 

 Particulate – PM2.5 

 Nitrogen dioxide – NO2 

 Ozone – O3 
 
The main sources of pollution were construction sites, industrial processes, aircraft, road 
transport, farming, home and commercial heating, shipping and fires.  This led to 40,000 
premature deaths in the UK annually with around 50-60 premature deaths in Lancaster 
annually. It was reported that the main pollutants recognised to be of local concern were 
particulate (PM2.5) and nitrogen dioxide (NO2). The evidence indicated that pollution 
impacted on the respiratory system, cardio vascular system, with growing concern that it 
caused cancer and dementia. 
 
The Committee was advised that, in many areas of the district, air quality was quite good 
or had improved but in the three areas designated as Air Quality Measurement Areas - 
Lancaster, Carnforth and Galgate, air quality had showed little improvement. 
 
The County Council was measuring the impact of the Bay Gateway but traffic patterns 
needed to settle and be monitored for a year before an assessment could be produced on 
the impact of the link road. The County Council’s Public Health was also producing a draft 
engagement proposal on air pollution. 
 
It was reported that other initiatives in the district were: 
 

 Lancaster leading in the production of regional Planning Guidance. 

 Successful bid for cleaner bus grant (£288K) – 17 buses to be retrofitted to reduce 
emissions.  

 Preparation/Consultation on bid to support Electric Taxis. 

 County Highways obtained grant funding to install 150 charging points across the 
region.   

 Green walls – Lancaster University project. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH APRIL 2017 

 
 
Members were given information on the particulate emissions from burning different fuels. 
It was reported that the emissions from burning wood were surprisingly high and it was a 
concern that many people were installing wood burners in their homes, believing them to 
be environmentally friendly.  
 
A number of questions were asked by Members. 
 
It was agreed that Air Quality would be remain on the Work Programme for the Committee 
to receive an update in 2018 to take into account the impact of the link road on air 
pollution in the district. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That Paul Cartmell be thanked for his presentation and attendance at the meeting. 
 
(2) That Air Quality remain on the Committee’s Work Programme for a further update 

report in 2018 to take into account the impact of the Bay Gateway link road on air 
pollution in the district.   

 
61 CONSIDERATION OF ANY REQUESTS FOR COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Councillor Call for Action process.   
 

62 CONSIDERATION OF ANY PETITIONS (IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Petition process.   
 

63 LOCALITY WORKING  
 
It was noted that an update had been requested from Lancashire County Council on 
locality working.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the update be noted.   
 
 

64 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the updated Work Programme. 
 
It was agreed that the outstanding briefing notes as set out in the Work Programme, be 
requested. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the updated Work Programme be noted.   
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH APRIL 2017 

 
(2) That the outstanding briefing notes as set out in the Work Programme, be 

requested.   
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


